



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 418/2017, CRL.M.A. 23162/2023

TAPAN KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vishesh wadhwa, Ms. Swadha Gupta and Mr. Vishwam Mishra, Advs.

versus

STATE & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for the State along with SI Meena Mr Shantanu Shandilya and Mr Ajay Kumar, Advs.
Ms. Anu Narula, Adv. DHCLSC for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **29.01.2025**

CRL.M.A. 9525/2017(Stay)

1. The present application is filed under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 for stay of operation of order dated 30.11.2015 passed by the Ld. Metropolitan Magistrate.
2. For the reasons stated in the application On the grounds stated in the application the Court is not inclined to allow the same, therefore the present application is rejected and disposed of accordingly.

CRL.M.A. 2043/2023, CRL.M.A. 6478/2023, CRL.M.A. 22429/2023



3. The instant applications had been filed on behalf of the petitioner/revisionist in the year 2023, for filing additional documents and accordingly have become infructuous.

4. Thus, the present applications stand disposed of, as having become infructuous

CRL.M.A. 4291/2020 & CRL.M.A. 24295/2022

5. The instant applications had been filed on behalf of the petitioner/revisionist in the year 2020 and 2022, for directions and accordingly have become infructuous.

6. Thus, the present applications stand disposed of, as having become infructuous

CRL.REV.P. 418/2017

7. Passover has been sought by the proxy counsel for the petitioner. It is already 1:30 pm. Passover is not possible considering the position of the Board.

8. In the meantime, learned counsel for the respondent has addressed arguments. The matter is *part heard*.

9. Let the Trial Court Record be called for in digitized form two days prior to the next date of hearing.

10. List on 19.03.2025.

11. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JANUARY 29, 2025/KG

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)