



\$~46

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 418/2017 & CRL.M.A. 23162/2023

TAPAN KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Petitioner in person.

versus

STATE & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
the State.

Mr. Robin Sun and Ms. Anu Narula,
Advts. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

11.02.2026

1. The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner seeks discharge. He is accordingly discharged from the conduct of the case.
2. The petitioner appears in person and states that he will argue the present case and does not want any assistance from legal aid.
3. Despite repeatedly being told that he can be referred to Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee for appointment of a counsel, the petitioner states that he will appear in person. Further, he does not want to address arguments in this case and states that the petition be treated as his arguments and case be decided as per law.
4. Written submissions have been filed by the petitioner.
5. The respondents will file written submissions, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing. Thereafter, the judgment will be reserved.



6. List on 18.02.2026.
7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

FEBRUARY 11, 2026/A **DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J**